Fifteenth Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN BANKNOTES

PRIVATE BANK ISSUES
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3859*
Bank of New South Wales, certificate for one share Bank
Capital Stock one hundred pounds in name of Michael
Robinson, No. 28, Sydney 18 August 1818, signed by Jno
Thos Campbell President, and Directors, D.Wentworth and
Thos Wylde, and entered by Fras. Williams signed on the
back, 'Received Sixty (£60) pounds Sterling out of the Bank
Stock on account of the within share - James Norton', and at
the top is written, 'Memorandum that I Michael Robinson
have this day assigned and transferred all my Right title
and interest in hand to my share of the Bank Capital stock
in (illegible) their Certificate mentioned to James Norton of
Sydney Gentleman. Dated 8th August 1821", signed by M.
Robinson and written, 'Bank Transfer/9th August 1821/Nich
Bayly/Cashier', together with a contemporary envelope
with written details, 'Bank of New South Wales/Certificate
No.28/for 1 Share'. Printed on thick parchment, plate heavily
embossed into the paper, folds and age toning, otherwise very
fine and an excessively rare first issue type certificate bearing
the signatures of very prominent colonials.

$5,000

Details of signatories to share certificate are as follows,

Original stock holder: Michael Robinson was convicted of blackmail and
sentenced to death in 1796 but was given a reprieve at the prosecutor's request
and transported to New South Wales on the Barwell, arriving in May 1798.
A lawyer, writer and poet, he was given special consideration on the voyage
by taking his meals with the petty officers. A few weeks after arriving in
Sydney he was granted a conditional pardon and began working in a legal
capacity for the government for the registration of agreements. He engaged
in corrupt conduct while issuing government licences and was charged and
stripped of office however he was found to be indispensable so charges were

407

laid aside and he was reinstated. He had a chequered career, often getting
into trouble, and was the first official writer of verse in Australia. He also
held government positions as Deputy Provost Marshall and principal clerk
in the Police Office. He was one of the original shareholders of the Bank
of New South Wales.

Transferee of stock: James Norton, a lawyer, arrived in New South Wales in
September 1818 after serving as the captain's clerk in the Maria. There were
only four solicitors practising in Sydney at the time so James established his
own legal practice. He also received a large land grant at Mulgoa with a
9.6km frontage to the Nepean River. His was the first legal firm in Sydney and
he acted for the Crown in many important cases. When he arrived in Sydney
he became an active member to form a savings bank and was a director of
the Bank of Australia from 1826 until it failed in 1843. In 1824 he married
Jane, daughter of Alexander McKenzie, cashier of the Bank of New South
Wales. In 1834 he purchased Elswick, a 100-acre estate at Parramatta Road.
The property, located in what is now Leichhardt, was bounded by Parramatta
Road, Norton Street (named in honour of James Norton), Marion Street
and Elswick Street. James and Jane had ten children, eight sons and two
daughters. Jane died in 1840 at Elswick and in 1843 James married Marian
Backhouse of England. They had five children, three sons and two daughters.
James Norton died at his Elswick estate in 1862 and a few months later his
wife returned to England.
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Bank Director: D'Arcy Wentworth arrived in Australia as Asst Surgeon
on the convict ship Neptune. He was made Superintendent of Convicts at
Norfolk Island, Parramatta and Sydney. He played a significant role in the
Rum Rebellion when he was suspended as Asst Surgeon on the Government
staff by Governor William Bligh. His son was W.C.Wentworth, the famous
explorer, journalist, politician and author. D'Arcy Wentworth was one of
the original shareholders in the Bank of New South Wales when it was
established in 1816.

_i

Bank Director: Thomas Wylde was the father of John Wylde, Deputy Judge
Advocate of New South Wales.

Bank Cashier: Francis Williams arrived in Sydney in 1806 but he did not have
permission to enter the colony and although he had married merchant Simeon
Lord's ward shortly after arrival, he was deported in 1807. He returned to
Sydney legally in 1810 entering into partnership with his father-in-law. For
the next several years he plied his trade as a merchant in Sydney and Van
Diemen's Land. He was a friend of D'Arcy Wentworth so that is probably
why he got the position of accountant with the Bank of New South Wales
in February 1818 and in March was promoted to the senior position of
cashier. Unfortunately Mr Williams was too keen to please customers and in
so doing he tampered with records and money, not really gaining anything
for himself other than the pleasure of his customers, and was charged with
embezzlement and sacked. He was found guilty and convicted to fourteen
years but was granted a ticket-of-leave in 1828. He died at 'Luskentyre', a
property in the Hunter Valley, NSW in October 1831.

Bank Secretary: Nicholas Bayly was appointed an ensign in the New South
Wales Corps in 1797 and sailed as commander of the guard in the Barwell
arriving in Sydney in 1798. He had a chequered military career and was
described by John Macarthur as a 'violent oppositionist'. He was dismissed
from office after the arrival of Governor Lachlan Macquarie. In 1820 he
secured a job as cashier and secretary of the Bank of New South Wales. He
died in May 1823.
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3860*

Bank of Australia, copper printing plate (21x12.2¢m),

uniface, for One Share of Bank Capital Stock, One Hundred

Pounds Sterg., 18-, engraved by 'S. Clayton Sct'. Very fine.
$500

The Bank of Australia was established on 8 June 1826 by John Macarthur
and his business associates with capital raised by the issue of one thousand
£100 shares. The bank commenced trading on 3 July 1826 but by December
1826 was in financial trouble and when the banking crisis hit in the next
year, it closed its doors on 2 March 1843.

In his books, Michael P. Vort-Ronald illustrates some of the types issued
however the selection of printing plates offered in the following lots appear

to be different in design to these.

Ex John Houstone Collection.

3861*

Bank of Australia, copper printing plate (23x14.8cm),
uniface, for Two Pounds Sterling, Sydney, 18-, on reverse
is impressed, 'Willm Pontifex Son & Co/No 46/Shoe Lane
London'. Through centre is defaced for security reasons,

otherwise fine.
$250

William Pontifex Son & Co was an English firm of coppersmiths and plate
makers.

Ex John Houstone Collection.
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3862*

Bank of Australia, copper printing plate (18.9x11cm),
uniface, for Five Pounds Sterling, Sydney, 182-, on reverse
is impressed, 'Mr Smythes Lands and map for part of a land

subdivision'. Very fine.
$500

Ex John Houstone Collection.

3863*
Bank of Australia, copper printing plate (18.6x10.2cm),
uniface, for Twenty Pounds Stg, Sydney, 18-, on reverse is
impressed partial text, 'E/rfield/N'. Very fine.

$500

Ex John Houstone Collection.
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3864*
Bank of Australia, copper printing plate (23x14.6cm),
uniface, for Fifty Pounds Sterling, Sydney, 18-. Through

centre is defaced for security reasons, otherwise very fine.
$250

Ex John Houstone Collection.

3865

Bank of Australia, copper printing plate (21x35.5cm),

uniface, for cheque forms 'To the Cashier of the Bank of

Australia', 183-, printed 4 to the page, with selvedge. Fine.
$250

Ex John Houstone Collection.
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3866*
Van Diemen's Land, Lempriere & Company, Hobart Town,
currency note, four Spanish dollars, 25th June 1823 (year
182 printed), No. N.83, imprint, Engraved by S.Clayton,
Sydney, entered by C.Boucher and hand signed by Lempriere
& Co. Frail edges with many tears, significant foxing, a
complete note, very good and rare.

$5,000

Thomas James Lempriere (1796-1852) emigrated to Van Diemen's Land in
1822 and was married in May 1823. He received a grant of land and became
a merchant and a shareholder of the Bank of Van Diemen's Land. He formed
a company and merchant business in Hobart Town trading as Lempriere
& Co. which failed in 1827, but he had left the company the previous year.
He was an artist and diarist whose observations were recorded including a
publication on the Penal Settlements of Van Diemen's Land, (see Australian
Dictionary of Biography p106 for more detailed biography).

3867

Tasmania, bank drafts, Bank of Van Diemen's Land, 5th May
1837, £84-0-0, signed James Kelly and payable to Paul &
C.' Bill; Derwent Bank, Campbelton (written above Hobart
Town crossed out), 22 November 1838, No 22, £6.7.3,
signed James ? to Mr. J.E. McVicker, endorsed on back.
Foxing and the second repaired where signature has been

cancelled and scored the paper, otherwise very fine. (2)
$100
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lot 3868

3868*
Bank of Australia, lottery ticket for the disposal of unsaleable
assets of the bank, tickets 7968 and 7970, on paper
watermarked 'Sydney Banking Company' at top and bottom,
issued to Samuel Lyons, Sydney, 19th day of October 1848,
signed by the four directors, W ] Macleay, ] Gilchrist, R
Campbell, and T W Smart, imprint H.C.Jervis SC (MVR.
p65), with assignation on back of each ticket signed by
Samuel Lyons. Good fine and very rare. (2)

$1,000

Together with photocopy of original list of bank properties Available through
the lottery and other background information on the plan of liquidation.

The Bank of Australia was established by John Macarthur and business
associates on 8th June 1826. After a healthy start the bank failed on 2nd
March 1843. The liquidation of the Bank of Australia resulted in the
remaining assets of the bank being disposed of by lottery. Plans for a second
lottery in April, 1849 were objected to by the government and it did not
take place.

Samuel Lyons was convicted for theft in London and sentenced to
transportation for life. After several escape attempts and 200 lashes for
robbing the government store in Hobart he married a Roman Catholic
woman, Mary Murphy, in 1822 and the following year returned to Sydney
where he opened a store in Pitt Street. He finally settled down and in 1825
established his auctioneering business. He subsequently received a conditional
pardon in October 1831 and a full pardon on 15 May 1832 based on a
recommendation from Governor Darling. His auctioneering business thrived
and he became very wealthy and influential. He was also prominent in his
community service being on many important committees. His wife died in
1832 and he reverted to his Jewish faith but he never remarried. He died
on 3 August 1851, aged 60. All his children were very comfortable and
well-to-do thanks to his great success which enabled him to give them the
best of educations.

Ex John Houstone Collection.

3869*
Australian Joint Stock Bank, one pound printer's proof,
uniface, black and white, on card, Sydney, 18-, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
'May 3rd 1853' pencilled in lower marginn, SPECIMEN
stamped in black at signatures reserve (MVR.1b). Glue
marks on back corners, otherwise extremely fine and rare.
$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3870*

Australian Joint Stock Bank, one pound printer's proof,
uniface, black and white, on paper, Brisbane, 1st Jany. 1870,
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, Patent Hardened
Steel Plate, 'to this 11th June 1870 pencilled in Manager's
signature reserve (MVR.1b). Glue tips on back corners with

thin top left, otherwise good extremely fine and rare.
$1,200

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3871%

The Australian Joint Stock Bank Limited, one pound
printer's proof, uniface, black and white, on card, Sydney,
1st Jany. 1904, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co Ld, London,
printer's instructions 'Sept 26th 1903 in pencil at Manager's
signature reserve (MVR.4b). Glue tips on back corners,

otherwise good extremely fine and rare.
$800

Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection, previously from Perkins Bacon Archive.

lot3872
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3872*

The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white printer's
proof on paper, one pound, Ipswich, 18.., (here or at
Brisbane) imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent
Hardened Steel Plate, 'to this 31st July 1860" added in pencil
at Manager's signature reserve (MVR 1). Glue marks on back

corners, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.
$1,250

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

Shor the Bank of Hrbtralasi, |

MANICER.

SPECIMEN

3873

The Bank of Australasia, uniface black and white printer's
proof on paper, ten pounds, Brisbane, 18.., imprint of Perkins,
Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, '27th
August 1860' added in pencil in lower margin, SPECIMEN
stamped below in Manager reserve (MVR.1c). A repaired
4.5cm tear top left corner, part missing and blunted corners

at top, otherwise extremely fine and very rare.
$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive, Spink/Christie's, Melbourne Sale, 23 May 1995
(lot 111).
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3874*
The Bank of Adelaide, one pound specimen, Adelaide, 1st
June 1893, discordant serial numbers 1060001 and 1160000,
imprint of Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Ld, Engravers London,
perforated SPECIMEN at signature reserve, '10th Decr 1901
in pencil top left corner (MVR 3). Nearly uncirculated and
rare.

$3,000

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 28/4/98 ($5,000), with their
certificate.



For the Bank of Adelaide,

Masistiger

3875%

The Bank of Adelaide, specimen twenty pounds, Adelaide,
1st June 1893, discordant serial numbers No 07501 and No
08750 (MVR 2a) imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ld
Engravers London, perforated SPECIMEN in Manager's
signature reserve, 'June 27/96' pencilled top left corner.
Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$4,000

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 3/3/1998 ($5,500), with their
certificate.

3877%

Bank of New South Wales, Queensland one pound,
Brisbane, date faded (1889), imprint of Charles Skipper &
East, London, B 534667 (MVR 7). Piece missing bottom
left corner, splits in body, ragged edges, fair and extremely

rare.
$5,000

Ex Mowbray Sale, June 2008 (lot 130) and S.N.Agnew Collection.

3876%

Bank of New South Wales, domicile North Brisbane, issued
in Moreton Bay, one pound, [1] day of [Sept] 18[53],
No.18574, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Petch, London,
Patent Hardened Steel, with Commercial Banking Co of
Sydney Ltd / 8 May rubber stamped on back (MVR 7b).
Repaired with backing paper, pieces missing around edges,
'486" handwritten and crossed out on back of note, fair and

very rare.
$5,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 33 (lot 2693), Noble Numismatics Sale 75 (lot 29635),
Sale 102 (lot 2985) and S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3878*
Bank of New South Wales, five pounds, Sydney, 1st October
1883, A/A 260795, imprint of Charles Skipper & East,
London (MVR 7c, this note listed in Vort-Ronald, Australian
Private Banknote Pedigrees p.80). A full note, good fine and
rare.

$6,000

Ex New England Hoard (No 111) and from Geoff K.Gray Sale March 1972
(lot 234), Spink Australia Sale 13 (lot 1747) and Ex Noble Numismatics
Sale 111 (lot 3925) S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3879

Bank of South Australia, one pound, Adelaide, 15th

February, 1877, No U35830 (MVR 2b). Minimal smoke

staining (ex Chimney Hoard), good fine and very rare.
$6,000

Ex Spink Noble Sale 42 (lot 3053), Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2870),
Sale 107 (lot 2856) and Sale 111 (lot 3929) S.N.Agnew Collection.
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3880*
Commercial Bank, Hobart Town, Tasmania, second issue,
black and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds,
Hobart Town, 1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon
& Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 67mm piece
removed at Director signature reserve for cancellation, 'from
this' pencilled next to date (MVR.2b). Glue remnants on
back corners, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.
$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3881*
Commercial Bank, Launceston, Tasmania, second issue,
black and white printer's proof on paper, twenty pounds,
Launceston, 1st January 18.., imprint of Perkins, Bacon &
Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate, a 61mm piece
removed at Manager signature reserve for cancellation, 'from
this' pencilled next to date (MVR.2b). The usual glue tips on
back corners, otherwise good extremely fine and very rare.
$600

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3882%

English, Scottish & Australian Chartered Bank, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, ten pounds, Melbourne,
18-, no imprint, pencilled 'X' each side of VICTORIA at left
and right (MVR.1). The usual glue tips on back corners,
otherwise good extremely fine and rare.

$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3883*
Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8054 on paper, unissued, no signatures, imprint of
Perkins Bacon & Co. London lower left (Vort-Ronald,
Fig.173 and [p162], comments p162 on bank, also Tomlinson
p66). Extremely fine and rare, in a PVC holder housed in a
cardboard frame, originally from a booklet.

$750
Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.

3884*

Excelsior Bank, Sydney, one pound, not dated (18 printed),
No. 8055 on paper, unissued, no signatures, imprint of
Perkins Bacon & Co. London lower left (Vort-Ronald,
Fig.173 and [p162], comments p162 on bank, also Tomlinson
p66). Extremely fine and rare, in a PVC holder housed in a
cardboard frame, originally from a booklet.

$750
Ex R.]J.Sewell Collection.



3885*
The London Chartered Bank of Australia, uniface black
and white printer's proof on paper, one pound, Melbourne,
18-, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, London, SPECIMEN
stamped in Manager signature reserve, pencilled '8th April
1859' in lower margin (MVR.1a). Good extremely fine and
rare.

$1,000

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3886*

The Sydney Deposit Bank, ten pounds, Sydney, N.S.Wales,
1st April 1892, no.G0281 (MVR p.218-9), imprint of
Sands McDougall Limited. Left corner missing, paper clip
rust marks, pinholes and creases otherwise very good and

extremely rare as an issued note.
$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sales 58 (lot 4862), 71 (lot 3015) and 77 (lot

2787).

For tHE DIRECTORS & COMPANT,

SPECIMEN

MANAGER.

ACCOUNTANT.

lot 3887
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3887

Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof on card, twenty pounds, Adelaide, 18-, imprint of
Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled 'Sept 20th 1854" at bottom (MVR 2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, water stains, otherwise nearly

extremely fine.
$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 3952), previously from Perkins Bacon
Archive.

3888
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's
proof, on card, first issue, one pound, Sydney, 18.., imprint
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
stamped 'SPECIMEN" across signature reserves (MVR.1).
Staining, otherwise extremely fine and very rare.

$700

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.

3889
Union Bank of Australia, black and white uniface printer's

proof on card, ten pounds, Geelong, 18-, imprint of
Perkins Bacon & Co London, Patent Hardened Steel Plate,
SPECIMEN stamped in Accountant signature reserve,
pencilled 'March 12th 1854' at bottom (MVR.2a). Glue tip
marks on all back corners, stains, otherwise good extremely

fine.
$800

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.



3890*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, one pound, Hobart, 1st
Jany. 1886, imprint missing (Perkins Bacon & Co Ld
London), 'from' pencilled below (MVR 2b). A third of the
note trimmed below, glue marks on back corners, otherwise
extremely fine.

$600

Ex Perkins Bacon archive.

ror THE DIRECTORS & COMPANY,

MaxaeEr. %

3891*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniface black and
white printer's proof on paper, fifty pounds, Adelaide, 1st
May 1893, imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co Ld London,
'from' pencilled in Manager's signature reserve (MVR 2b).
Trimmed below, glue marks on all back corners, otherwise
extremely fine.

$1,500

Ex Perkins Bacon Archive.
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3892*
Postal Note, South Australian specimen postal note for four
shillings and sixpence, with normal issued yellow colour,
c1880s, unused form with printed poundage vignette stamp
at left for one penny, date stamp at right, postally stamped
M.O.0. Adelaide, Ja 20, 87, five times on front only of
note, imprint J.Bruer SC and C.Todd Vel. Extremely fine
and very rare.

$350
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COMMONWEALTH ISSUES - PRE DECIMAL

3893*

Ten shillings, Collins/Allen (1913) M 000793 (R.1c).
Flattened of folds and creases, washed, trimmed, two pin
holes, old handwritten figures on back bottom border,

nearly fine.
$2,000

3894*
Ten shillings, Cerutty/Collins (1918) N 065977 D (R.3b).
Flattened of folds, top and bottom border with 3mm tear,

fine.
$1,500

3895*

Ten shillings, Kell/Collins (1926) A/40 610983 (R.5). Flat,

still with good body to paper, nearly extremely fine.
$1,200

3896%

Ten shillings, Kell/Heathershaw (1927) A/44 645048 (R.6).
Flattened of creases and folds, a 3mm tear in right margin,
minor tone spots, otherwise fine.

$750



3897+
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/93 067676
(R.7). A crisp note, flattened of a centre fold, good extremely

fine.
$1,250

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 31/5/96 ($1,250), with their
certificate.

3898*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) B/14 413359
(R.7). Flattened of creases and folds, good fine.

$250

3899+

Ten shillings, Riddle/Heathershaw (1928) A/81 343950

(R.7). Small repaired tear top edge, otherwise good fine.
$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 4885).

3900*
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/38 387888 (R.8a)
last prefix, thick Sheehan signature. Crisp note, good colour,

flattened of folds, trimmed, good very fine.
$2,500

'HALF SOVEREIGN

3901+
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) B/40 063300 (R.8b)
thin signature. Nick in top left margin, flattened, good

fine.

$500

3902
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) C/17 409893 (R.9).

Flattened, stains on back, good fine.
$550

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 2897).

3903*

Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) C/33 188094 (R.10).
Expertly repaired tears in top and bottom margins, otherwise

very fine.
$300

In a holder by PMG as 25 Very Fine.
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3904*
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/92 010701
(R.12). Flattened of three vertical folds, crisp note, extremely

fine.
$300

3905

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) E/62 203298

(R.12). With horizontal centre fold, nearly extremely fine.
$200

3906
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) F/22 128349
(R.12). Flattened of folds, 10mm crack in paper along Cook's
jaw, very fine.

$120

3907
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) - Coombs/Wilson
(1961) F/18 740871, F/28 884688, B/26 422518, AD/42
136821, AH/06 239936 and AG/50 37108 star note (R.12,
13,15,16,17,17s). The last worn and trimmed, very good,
the others very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$350
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3908*
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/79 028363
(R.13). Crisp and original, good very fine.

$200

3909
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) G/30 4713135,
G/64 524274, (R.13). Notes flattened, first note trimmed and

with discolouration, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)
$170

416

3910*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/55 929051 (R.14).

Extremely fine or better.
$100

3911
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/64 845064 (R.14).

Front left margin with old gum mark, nearly very fine.
$120

3912
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) A/43 960536 (R.14).
Flattened, two pin holes, nearly very fine.

$100

3913*

Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) B/8 727867 (R.15).
Extremely fine.

$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 73 (lot 2939, part).

3914
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/28 674488/9

(R.17) consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (2)
$200

3915
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/26 070188/9
consecutive pair, AH/26 070196, AH/26 070199/200

consecutive pair (R.17). Nearly uncirculated. (5)
$130

3916
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/53 299203/6,
AH/53 299209/10 (R.17) consecutive pair and run of four.

Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (6)
$250
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3917*
A group of formal invitations (on cards) from 1922-1938,
to Sir Ernest Riddle for various Government, State and other
functions, includes Afternoon Party, Buckingham Palace
(21.7.1922); Government House ball, Melbourne (1925);
Government House luncheon, Sydney (including place card);
Opening of Parliament (Palace of Westminster) (1932) (2);
Government House, Sydney, dinner menu (24.11.1934);
Government House, Sydney, dinner (2.11.1936); another
(9.1.1937?); Coronation Commemoration Service, Sydney
(12.5.1937); another (16.6.1937); Garden Party, Admiralty
House, Sydney (14.10.1937); Forum Club, Woollahra
(15.3.1937); Opening Mitchell Library Exhibition, Sydney
(2.2.1938); University of Sydney (2.2.1938); 150th
Anniversary Celebrations (Services Parade) (4.2.1938);
another, (Venetian Carnival) (29.1.1938); another,
Commemoration at Kurnell (18.1.1938); Civic Reception,
Sydney (26.1.1938); State Government Dinner, Sydney
(31.1.1938); Government House, reception (5.4.1938); Civic
Reception, Sydney (12.3.1945) (Lady Riddle) and Garden
Party, Government House, Sydney (20.11.1947) (Lady
Riddle). Mostly very fine. (24)

$500

417

Sir Ernest Cooper Riddle (1873-1939) was Governor of the Commonwealth
Bank of Australia, then Australia's central bank, from 1927 to 1938.

He was born in Narrabri, New South Wales. In 1889, aged 16, he joined the
Narrabri Branch of the Bank of Australasia as a clerk. In 1915 Riddle joined
the Commonwealth Bank and was appointed Manager, Perth Branch, where
he remained until he transferred to Sydney as Acting Manager. In 1924, he
was promoted to Inspector and was transferred to manage the Melbourne
Branch of the bank.

In 1925 Riddle was appointed Deputy Governor of the Commonwealth
Bank and in 1927 became the bank's Governor, a position he held until
his retirement. He was joint signatory on Australia's banknotes from 1927
to 1938.

Riddle resigned from the Commonwealth Bank on 28 February 1938 due
to ill health. He died one year later on 28 February 1939.

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 4145).

3918
Ten shillings, Riddle/Sheehan (1936) D/28 353365 (R.11);
one pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/8 163560 (R.28). Very
good; stained, very fine. (2)

$150

3919

Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) (R.12) (3); one

pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a) (3); five pounds,

Coombs/Wilson (1954) (R.49), (1960) (R.50) (2); ten dollars,

Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.63) (3). Very good - fine. (12)
$200

3920
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) D/98 851240
(R.12F) first prefix; (1942) (R.13); (1949) (R.14); (1952)
(R.15); (1954) (R.16); (1961) (R.17); one pound (1938)
(R.29): (1942) (R.30a); (1949) (R.31); (1952) (R.32 [2]);
(1953) (R.33); (1961) (R.34b [2]). All notes with folds,
creases, some with tears, poor - fine. (14)

$120

3921
Ten shillings, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) to twenty dollars,
Fraser/Evans (1993) AAA prefix (R.12-15, 17, 26, 28, 30a,
b, 31-34b, 48-50, 60, 62, 71-76a, 77, 78 (6), 81-86a, 88
pair, 89 pair, 202, 204, 209 a single and run of five, 209b,
212, 214, 216, 217a trio and pair, 219 (2), 221a (2), 222a
(2), 303, 304, 309, 310a (4), 312, 313, 316a, 321a, 401,
403 (2), 404,411,412, 413, 413i, 415i), also 310 first prefix
AA 00 and world notes (20). All in red plastic album, fair
- uncirculated. (107)

$700

3922
Ten shillings, (Armitage/McFarlane) (1942) - five pounds
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.13, 15,17, 28 (2), 30a, 31, 50).
Good - fine. (8)

$100

3923

Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to five pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.13, 31, 46 (2), 48, 49, 50);
also Spain, El Banco de Espana, fifty pesetas, 15 August
1928 (P.75¢) and a cyclostyled letter of sympathy from
Buckingham Palace, signed by George V in facsimile, as
sent to families of deceased soldiers in WWI. Very good

- extremely fine. (9)
$200



3924
Ten shillings, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to ten pounds,
Coombs/Wilson (1960) (R.13, 16, 17 (2), 30a, 31, 47 (2),
50, 60, 63). Very good - very fine. (11)

$350

3925

Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) to five pounds, Coombs/
Wilson (1954) (R.14, 29, 30b, 31, 32, 48, 49). The R.29
flattened, otherwise nearly uncirculated, others fine -

extremely fine. (7)
$370

3926
Ten shillings, Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.14); one pound,
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30 (2), 30a (2)), Coombs/
Wilson (1961) (R.34) (3). Fair - fine. (8)

$50

3927
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952), B/14 161303 (R.15)
and one pound, Armitage McFarlane (1942), H/27 748718
(R.30a). Fine; very fine, remnants of a small collection in a
blue album. (2)

$120

3928
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1952) A/90 606818 (R.15);
(1954) AD/08 752771 (R.16); (1961) AH/39 974147 (R.17).
Extremely fine; nearly uncirculated; nearly uncirculated.
(3)

$100

3929
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1954) AD/45 028862 (R.16),
AF/19 711780 (R.16L), (1961) AF/40 636320, AH/37
014399 (R.25); one pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942)
J/16 502044 (R.30a), Coombs/Watts (1949) /38 543461
(R.31), Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/26 936081 (R.34b);
together with Sherwoods folder, Australian Pound Shillings
and Pence (1961); Downies folder, Last Paper Notes from
one dollar to one hundred dollars (7); John West folder,
Last Issue one dollar note and coin (1984); M.R. Roberts
folder (2) Last Issue two dollar note and coin (1988);
imitation notes from two dollars to one hundred dollars for
training purposes (6); vouchers for use by British Armed
Forces overseas (3); specimen cheque with vignette from
Deloraine English Scottish and Australian Bank Limited to
R.P.Furmage Pty. Ltd (2); two dollar and ten dollar note in
perspex; Australian Territories Stamp Collection (1995).
Stamps MUH, otherwise poor - uncirculated. (32)

$220

3930
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) to one pound, Coombs/
Wilson (1961) AH/10, AF/99 (R.17) (2), H/48 (R.30a), X/46
(R.32), HJ/38, HK/41 (R.34a, b) (2). Very good - extremely
fine. (6)

$100

3931
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AH/43; AH/53
440494/500 (R.17); one pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961)
HK/50 989746 (R.34b). The first extremely fine, others
virtually uncirculated. (9)

$300

418

3932

Ten shillings to ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960-1) (R.17,

34b, 50 and 63). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (4)
$200

3933*
One pound, Collins/Allen (1910) superscribed issue on
The National Bank of Australasia Limited, one pound,
Melbourne, undated, No.S 771023, superscribed serial L
873978 (R.S50). Flattened and washed, otherwise fine and
rare.

$4,000

Ex R.J.Sewell Collection.

3934+
One pound, Collins/Allen (1913) No A 620323 H (R.18e).
Flattened of folds, trimmed, nearly very fine.

$2,000

3935
One pound, Cerutty/Collins (1918) C 784891 J (R.21).
Fine.

$600



3936*

One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/53 482485 (R.23a) with

imprint. Flattened, still with body to paper, nearly fine.
$300

3937*

One pound, Miller/Collins (1923) H/55 124915 (R.23b).

Crisp, nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$2,000

3938

One pound, Kell/Collins (1926) H/70 540459 (R.24). Folds

and creases, slighlty trimmed, fine.
$350

3939%
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/91 757097 (R.26).
Crisp original body, good extremely fine.

$1,000

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 31/5/96 ($350), with their
certificate.

3940%

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/9 004578 (R.26).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better.

$800
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 2908).

3941%
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/4 445790 (R.26).

Cleaned on back, extremely fine.
$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 2961).

3942*
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/14 457655
(R.26). Nearly extremely fine.

$350

3943
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), J/42 703265

(R.26). Small tear bottom edge, otherwise nearly very fine.
$300

3944+

One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) J/56 842693 (R.26).
Three vertical folds, small rust spot top and bottom edge,
trimmed, nearly extremely fine.

$250



3945
One pound, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) K/49 401964
(R.26). Repaired tear in right margin, small tone spot at left
on front, otherwise nearly very fine.

$150
In a holder by PMG as 25 Very Fine.

3946*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/90 606850 (R.28).

Nearly uncirculated.
$500

3947%
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933), N/36 795550 (R.28).

Crisp and original, good extremely fine.
$750

3948

One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/45 711968 (R.28).
Flattened, lightly soiled front right margin, extremely fine.
$400

3949
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) N/29 088748 (R.28).

Nearly extremely fine.
$300

3950
One pound, Riddle/Shechan (1933) N/6 946239 (R.28).

Good very fine.
$200

420

3951*
One pound, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) M/40 307293 (R.238).
Flattened, good very fine.

$200

3952*
One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) O/72 699601
(R.29). Flattened, extremely fine.

$400

3953

One pound, Sheehan/McFarlane (1938) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961), 0/41 074396 (poor), P/68 599078, H/60 432994,
1/14 670457, X/46 325974, HE/20 529374, HH/89 000004
(fine), HK/48 767779 (R.29 (2), 30a, 31, 32, 33, 34a, b).
Except where indicated above, good very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (8)

$400

3954*
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) J/64 801691
(R.30a). Good extremely fine.

$200

3955
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) K/72 280121
(R.30Db). Flattened, very fine.

$50
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107 (lot 29635, part).



3956
One pound, Armitage/McFarlane (1942) to Coombs/Wilson
(1961), H/24 789486, J/94 930582, K/13 233889, X/49
936666, HH/71 848208, HH/72 937670 (R.30a (3), 32,
34a (2)). Fine - extremely fine. (6)

$80

3957

One pound, Coombs/Watt (1949) to Coombs/Wilson (1961),
W/78 259284 (R.31); HA/80 436968 (R.33) and HI/33
292764 (R.34b). Nearly extremely fine; extremely fine;
nearly uncirculated. (3)

$120

3958*

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/27 910827/9,47/50,
90/91, 93/96 (R.33) a broken run of thirteen notes. Small
stain spots on two, otherwise crisp, nearly uncirculated.
(13)

$1,000

3959
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/27 910805/11, 13,
14, 19/21, 33/35, 80 (R.33) broken runs of sixteen notes in
sequence. Some with hole damage, otherwise crisp, generally
extremely fine. (16)

$600

3960
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HK/51 991241 (R.34b).
Virtually uncirculated.

$100

3961
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/63 351791/2
(R.34b) consecutive pair. Light centre folds, good extremely
fine. (2)

$100

3962

One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HH/89 904612/4
(R.34a)(3), H]/15 005717/9 (R.34b)(3) consecutive runs of
three. Extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150

3963*

Five pounds, Cerutty/Collins (1918) U 180094 ] (R.37bL)
last prefix of signature. Flattened of many creases and folds,
a full note, fine and rare.

$1,750

3964
Five pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927) Q/19 422365
(R.42). Crisp and original, good very fine and rare as
such.

$2,500

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase, 31/5/96 ($800), with their
certificate.



3965*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1932) Q/27 674373 (R.43).
Creases and folds, fine.

$1,000

MONWEA

3966*
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/2 334465 (R.44a).
Flattened of folds, a 2mm tear in top border, otherwise bright
colour, good body, nearly extremely fine.

$2,750

3967%
Five pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1933) R/17 484634 (R.44Db)
white face. Creases and folds, fine.

$750

3968

Five pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1939) R/27 857080

(R.45). Flattened of folds and creases, nearly very fine.
$250

3969
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/51 690503
(R.46). Nearly uncirculated.

$500

422

3970*
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/54 987997
(R.46). Good extremely fine.

$400

3971%
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/54 900770
(R.46). Crisp note, extremely fine.

$200

3972
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/66 815076
(R.46). Flattened, very fine.

$100

3973
Five pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1941) R/84 843108
(R.46L) last prefix of signature. Creases and folds, very

fine.
$150

3974*

Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/1 889073 (R.47). Crisp
note, light centre fold, nearly uncirculated.
$350



3975%
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/8 584986 (R.47). Crisp

note, extremely fine.
$200

3976
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) S/13 307072 (R.47).

Flattened of folds, front right side margin soiled, very fine.
$100

WEALTHOFAUSTRALIA |

3977
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952), S/35 502198 (R.48).
Crisp original paper, virtually uncirculated.

$800

Ex John Wilson Collection.

3978*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/55 886193 (R.48).

Nearly uncirculated.
$500

3979
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/31 222980 (R.48).
Flattened, good extremely fine.

$450

423

3980
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/47 571491 (R.48).
Crisp original, extremely fine.

$200

3981
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/44 912153 (R.48).

Very fine.
$150

In a holder by PMG as 30 Very Fine.

3982
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/36 399803 (R.48).
Very fine.

$150

3983
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) S/28 070907 (R.48).
Flattened, nearly very fine.

$80

3984
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/31 445662 (R.49).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

3985
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TB/06 569212 (R.49).
Nearly uncirculated.

$150

3986
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/77 943967 (R.49).
Possible repair in right margin, otherwise good extremely

fine.
$50



3987%
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/19 774426/36
(R.49) a run of eleven consecutive notes. Crease on last few,

stain on the fifth note, otherwise nearly uncirculated. (11)
$1,400

424

3988*
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/19 774414/23
(R.49) a run of ten consecutive notes. Nearly uncirculated.
(10)

$1,600



3989
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/17; TA/19 four
broken runs of 29 notes (R.49). Some damage in bottom
margin of many (spike holes), one in centre, generally crisp
fine - extremely fine. (30)

$1,500

3990
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) TA/640977 (R.49);
also (1960) TC/35 043825 (R.50). Good very fine; good

extremely fine. (2)
$100

3991
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TB/45 079961/80
(R.50) consecutive run of twenty. Centre fold on each note,

nearly uncirculated. (20)
$2,000

3992
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TD/09 010627 (R.50L)
last prefix. Good fine.

$150

3993
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/47 038206, TD/01
959275 (R.50). Fine; very fine. (2)

$50

3994
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1961) various prefixes from
TB/54 to TD/07 (R.50). Fair - good very fine. (30)

$600

3995
Five pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) (R.47); one pound,
Armitage/McFarlane (1942) (R.30a); ten shillings, Coombs/
Wilson (1952) (R.15), (1961) (R.17); one pound (1952)
(R.32), (1961) (R.34a), (R.34b)(3); five pounds (1960)
(R.50). Good - nearly uncirculated. (10)

$250

3996%

Ten pounds, Riddle/Heathershaw (1927), U/3 044501
(R.55). Flattened of folds, good body to paper, good very

fine and rare thus.
$5,000

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 31/5/96 ($3,750), with their
certificate.

425

3997*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/3 024278 (R.57L) last

prefix. Flattened of folds, slightly trimmed, good very fine.
$1,500

3998*
Ten pounds, Riddle/Sheehan (1934) V/2 558701 (R.57).
Flattened of folds and creases, two pin holes repaired on

front left margin, trimmed, very fine.
$1,000

3999%

Ten pounds, Sheehan/McFarlane (1940) V/4 403395 (R.58).
A 3mm tear left margin in centre, flattened and cleaned,

otherwise good fine.
$350

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 108 (lot 3026) Tony Baker Collection.
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4000*

Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 645531/40
(R.59) a run of ten consecutive notes. Centre fold, otherwise
crisp good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated, a spectacular
run of wartime ten pound notes. (10)

$9,000

4001
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/10 236241
(R.59). Nearly very fine.

$150

4002
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/14 547322, last
prefix (R.59L). Flattened, nearly very fine.

$150

4003
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/13 759764
(R.59). Nearly fine.

$100

4004
Ten pounds, Armitage/McFarlane (1943) V/5 705339 first
prefix, V/6 283199 (R.59F, 59). Good very fine; very good.
(2)

$250

426
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Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/17 204197 (R.60).
Good very fine.
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Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/21 195426 (R.60).
Very fine.

$150
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4007+
Ten pounds, Coombs/Watt (1949) V/22 276315 (R.60L) last
prefix. Flattened of creases and folds, fine.

$150

4008
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1952) V/23 284689 (R.61).
Flattened, fine.

$250

4009*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 184652 (R.62).
Slight trace of centre fold, with natural body and paper,
nearly uncirculated.

$350



4010%

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 193049/50
(R.62) consecutive pair. Centre fold, otherwise nearly
uncirculated. (2)

$600

= COMMONWEALTH  OF A USTRALIA e

e JWEANET

4011*

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/05 405021/40
(R.62) a run of twenty consecutive notes. Centre folds,
otherwise crisp nearly uncirculated, a spectacular run of
twenty notes, very rare as such. (20)

$6,000

427

4012
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/10 718612 (R.62).
Flattened, extremely fine.

$150

4013*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/02 643222/3 (R.62)

consecutive pair. Good extremely fine. (2)

4014%
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/03 630221/30
(R.62) ten consecutive notes. Centre bends and corner
creases, otherwise crisp extremely fine - nearly uncirculated.
(10)

$2,400



4015

Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1954) WA/00, 01, 02 (3), 03

(13), 04 (6). The first is first serial prefix, fair - fine. (24)
$500

4016*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/60 596103 (R.63).

Uncirculated.
$500

4017*
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/57 285823 (R.63).
Full body, crisp note, nearly uncirculated.

$250

4018
Ten pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) WA/56 351814 (R.63).

Crisp note, good body, good extremely fine.
$200

WAR RELATED ISSUES

4019*%
World War II, Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay,
sixpence, Hay, 1st March 1941, C 39149, Mendel/Stahl (not
in Bulluss; MVR. p47). Rust or foxing spots, otherwise very
fine and scarce.

$2,750

4020*
World War II, Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay,
one shilling, Hay, 1st March 1941, D 22289, Mendel/Stahl
(MVR. p57). Good extremely fine and rare.

$4,500

Ex Spink Australia Sale 13, July 1984 (lot 2065).

4021%

World War II, Camp Seven Bank, Internment Camp Hay,
two shillings, Hay, 1st March 1941, E 39203, Epstein/Stahl
(MVR. p60). Extremely fine and very rare.

$5,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 21, April 1987 (lot 2260).
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World War II, Internment Camps, Loveday Camp, cover
with 1d Q.E. purple stamp, Loveday Group ink stamp
posted Barmera Internment Camp 31 Aug 1942; rectangular
stamp 'Australia Military Force Passed by Censor 504',
another posted 8 Feb 1943 on ACF Australia Comforts Fund
envelope. Both very fine and scarce, the first addressed to
Tattersalls, Hobart, Tasmania and with red ink receipt stamp
'Geo. Adams 099975 13 Sep 1942 30"

$100

4023
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWIIL, large size, seven years, one pound, EB 270126/8,
consecutive trio issued 2nd December 1943, payable 2nd
December 1950 (MVR.WD1a). Creases and folds, the last
with minor tone spot on back, otherwise crisp extremely
fine. (3)

$150

4024
Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWIIL, large size, seven years, one pound, AB 337763/6,
consecutive trio issued 31st March 1943, payable 31st March
1950 (MVR.WD1a), all with circular sticker at left corner
with red print, 'By Holding/This Certificate/Until Maturity/
You Are Giving/Valuable Help/To The Nation's/War Effort'.
Two folds, otherwise crisp nearly uncirculated. (3)

$150

4025

Commonwealth of Australia, War Savings Certificates,
WWII, small size, seven years, one pound, AC 962071/3,
consecutive trio issued June 1944, payable June 1951 (MVR.
WE1a). Centre folds, pin holes at left corner, otherwise crisp

nearly uncirculated. (3)
$120

429

4026

Australia, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board,
motor spirit ration tickets (petrol coupons), 1939-40, one
gallon, near complete sheet of nine tickets, all overprinted
'31 May 1941'. Extremely fine and rare as a nearly complete
sheet. (9)

$100

4027%
Australia, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board,
motor spirit ration tickets (petrol coupons), 1939-40, five
gallons, a complete sheet of ten with the imprint below of
'"W.C.G.McCracken, Australian Note and Stamp Printer'.
Extremely fine - uncirculated and rare as a complete sheet.
(10)

$120

4028
Australia, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board,
motor spirit ration tickets (petrol coupons), 1939-40, two
gallons, a complete sheet of ten with the imprint below of
'"W.C.G.McCracken, Australian Note and Stamp Printer'.
Extremely fine and rare as a complete sheet. (10)

$100

4029

Australia, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board,
motor spirit ration tickets (petrol coupons), 1939-40, ten
gallons, a complete sheet of ten with the imprint below of
'"W.C.G.McCracken, Australian Note and Stamp Printer'.
Slightly ragged edge on top two tickets, small stain on back
of one ticket, otherwise nearly very fine - extremely fine and

rare as a complete sheet. (10)
$100

4030

Australia, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board,
motor spirit ration tickets (petrol coupons), 1939-40, one
gallon, a complete sheet of ten with the imprint below of
'"W.C.G.McCracken, Australian Note and Stamp Printer'.
Several tickets slightly detached, otherwise nearly extremely
fine - extremely fine and rare as a complete sheet. (10)

$100



4031*
Australia, Commonwealth Liquid Fuel Control Board, motor
spirit ration ticket (petrol coupon), 1939-40, 100 gallons.
Uncirculated, a rare denomination.

$100
4032
Australia, Tasmania, Motor Spirit Ration Tickets (petrol
coupons), series 'A', complete sheets of one and two gallons,

undated types. Uncirculated. (2 sheets)
$100

SPECIMEN NOTES

TWENTY DOLLARS

AJS D49618

4033*
Twenty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) AJS 049618 (R.-)
printer's test note on polymer, no security thread, signatures
officially defaced. Uncirculated and very rare.

$9,000
In a PMG sealed holder graded 66 Gem Uncirculated.

4034+

Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988), specimen issue, AA 00
000000, SPECIMEN No 0083 overprinted in red (McD.
DS29). Uncirculated.

$6,500

430

4035*
Ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) Bicentennial AA 00
000000, 'SPECIMEN' No.0684 overprinted in red (McD.
DS29). In a folder, uncirculated and very rare.

$4,000

Ex Monetarium Australia, private purchase 17/8/1998 ($5,500) with their
certificate.

STAR NOTES

4036*
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 03321* (R.17s).

Light centre fold, otherwise good extremely fine.
$2,500

4037%
Ten shillings, Coombs/Wilson (1961) AG/50 88247*
(R.17s). Flattened, very fine.

$750



4038*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HC/95 34776* (R.33s).
Flattened, good very fine.

$750

4039*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1953) HA/99 05491* (R.33s).
Good fine.

$350

4040*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 01636* (R.34bs).
Full bodied note, good very fine.

$1,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 3316).

4041*
One pound, Coombs/Wilson (1961) HE/88 79842 * (R.34bs).
Flattened of folds, very fine.

$500

4042
Five pounds, Coombs/Wilson (1960) TC/12 26437* (R.50s).
Crisp original body, extremely fine or better and rare in this
condition.

$7,500

=

OME DOLLAR

ZAC 84156%

4043*
One dollar, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZAC 84156* (R.71s).
Good very fine.

$400

4044
One dollar, Phillips/Randall (1969) ZAP 32412* (R.73s).
Fine.

$200

TWO DOLLARS M

IFE 86047 %

4045*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZFE 86047* (R.82s).
Nearly uncirculated.

$1,500



TWO DOLLARS

LFC 97700%

4046*
Two dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966), ZFC 97700* (R.81s).
Flattened, very fine.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 78 (lot 4082) and Sale 106 (lot 2913, part).
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ZFL 37390%

4047*
Two dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZFL 37390* (R.83s).
Good extremely fine and rare as such.

$750

I
"

FIVE DOLLARS

24
I

INC 00625

4048*
Five dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZNC 00625* (R.202s)
last prefix. Good fine and very rare.

$2,000

4049
Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSC 90016* (R.301s).
Flattened, top edge has two Smm tears, fine.

$150

4050

Ten dollars, Coombs/Wilson (1966) ZSA 76888* (R.301sF)
first prefix star note. Folds and creases, soiled, top edge has
two tears 11mm and 3mm, very good.

$120
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IS0 71008 %

4051*
Ten dollars, Coombs/Randall (1967) ZSD 71008* (R.302sF)

first prefix. Good extremely fine and rare.
$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 2940).

0

TENM DOLLARS

ISG Th462%

4052*
Ten dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZSG 14462* (R.303s).
Crisp and original, good very fine.

$500

TWENTY DOLLARS

IXA 446111 %

4053

Twenty dollars, Phillips/Randall (1968) ZXA 44111*

(R.403s). Good extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$2,200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 2952).
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GVJ 856954
4054*

Two dollars, Phillips/Wheeler (1972) GVJ 856954 (R.84)
excess inking marks on front and back from wet ink transfer
with text and portrait visible in reverse, also flaw at right
front caused by foreign object on surface during printing.
Nearly uncirculated.

$100

KYZ 164578

AYZ 166578

4055*%
Twenty dollars, Knight/Stone (1979) XYZ 164578 (R.407a)
side thread simultan print on front out of vertical alignment.
Very fine and a spectacular error, extremely rare.

$1,500

4056

One dollar, Johnston/Stone (1982) DPS 813983 (R.78L) last

prefix, small ink blob on Queen's cheek. Uncirculated.
$100

433
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4057*

Two dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983) KQF 420859 (R.88)
back of note missing intaglio printing. Centre fold and
creases otherwise crisp note, nearly extremely fine.

$300

4058*

Fifty dollars, Johnston/Stone (1983), YLX 899292, missing
part of intaglio print on back (R.507). Extremely fine and
very rare.

$300



ZFL 662245

é

ZFL 662245

4059

One hundred dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1984) ZFL 662245
(R.605) front and back of note missing part colour design.
Extremely fine.

$500

QFD 347285

AUsSTRALILRA

4060*

Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QFD 347285 (R.212)
missing simultan printing on back of note. Crisp full bodied
note, nearly uncirculated.

$500

434
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QDG D28509
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4061*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QDG 028509 (R.212)
back of note missing intaglio printing. Good extremely

fine.
$250
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QGV 793434

part

4062*
Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QGU 793434, QGV
793434 (R.212) second note missing part of black print in
front centre design. Uncirculated. (2)

$170

4063

Five dollars, Fraser/Higgins (1990) QGV 793296 (R.212)
missing part of black print in front centre design. Centre fold
and creased, good very fine.

$100

4064

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 86797003/4 (R.215)
consecutive pair, front of notes with smudging or dilution
of intaglio ink from rollers. Uncirculated. (2)

$100

4065
Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) QLU 617324 (R.213) back
of note with slight smudging. Nearly uncirculated.

$150
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4066*
Ten dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) MQC 587276 (R.313Db) front
of note with heavy wet ink transfer. Nearly very fine.

$150

'II__UE NTY DOLLAR

AAF B84988

4067
Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) AAF 884988 (R.413)
registration shift of intaglio print phase to left by twenty
percent on front. Very fine and rare.

$200

= TWENTY DOLLARS

4068*

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) RRX 846724 (R.413)
front of note with heavy wet ink transfer. Extemely fine.
$150

435

4069

Twenty dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) missing left prefix serial
and part of right, traces of missing serial on back. Nearly
extremely fine.

$150

4070*
One hundred dollars, Fraser/Cole (1991) 353527/ZHS
353527 (R.613) missing left side prefix. Two small nicks
front top edge, nearly uncirculated.

$350

4071*

Five dollars, Fraser/Cole (1992) AA 06 461475 (R.214)
missing numeral 5 from top right corner on front. Creases
and folds as recovered from circulation, a most unusual
error either missing printing phase or obstruction during
printing phase.

$300



